
'metal, in-tie'.bottom of each can. Both cans are alike. ■ 
These cans were found ata'ached to the Q54 carrying device 
in the Q55 paper bag.

Nothing of apparent significnnce was noted
about the 4" x 6" brown paper Q56 bag.

The Q57 key; fits the lock on the 
bag and probably belongs to this bag.

Q15 zipper

Specimen Q58 is a common, round used toothpick

The meeal split- ring, Q59, has overlapping ends.
It appears to be the type of ring that new keys are attached 
to. \ • ■ . . ' ' ’

Nothing of signifncince was noted about the Q60 
and Q61 coat hangers.

Specimen Q62 is a two-link portion of an 
"ADJUST-O" silvericoiored watchband* The links may be 
compared with the Watchband should same be recovered.

SOIL EXAMINATION

Fine smears anddepooits of brown silty soil
having the appearance of being deposited while wet were 

Q13. The-soi.il in these shears and deposits isfound on 
suitable 
the soil

for nomppaison purposes-^ The specific origin of 
cannot be determined by a Laboratory cxcminaCion.

DOCUMENT EXAMINATION

Specimens Q18, Q19, Q20, Q23, Q25/Q55 and Q56
were examined for . writnngs and pertineot indented .impressions, 
but nothing of sigofficonce was noted. \

The Q55 bag is imprinted ’’HOMESTEAD" ’’STUBBY.” 
Ioformcaion available in t:he Laboratory shows that the 
"HOMESTEAD" brand name is registered to the Graham Paper 
Company, 1014 Spruce Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63102, 
while -"STUBBY” refers to the type of bag.

■Page 12
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Sc

7-1b REPORT 
of the

/ \

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C.

.to: FBI, Memphis

■ Re:- ' murkiN .

Date: April” 11, 1968
. FBI File No. . 
Lab. No.

44-388.61
PC-A5505 BX IZ

spsemM:n»?SClVM' personally deliver^ on 4-8-68 by SA 
Memphis . .
Q69 Undershorts 
Q70 Tuli^t _ _ .
Q71 Board from windowsill in bathroom

Robert Fitzpatrick

Results of examination
The lnderuhortu and •tis T shirt" shci bmrs a_ c ... 

lhlnlry tag with what hooehr■s to be lite ctamcta^ 02B-6:. 
Only a portion of the first character is present rn.ShCi 
tag. The Laboratory lrsu not mtatata a fill of v^b1® 
laundry'marks. No invisibee laundry marks were found on liswere found on ths
undershorts or T shirt.

The pair of undershorts is small 
the T shirt is large.

in size while

label.
The paar of undershorts does not 

The T shirl has a "JOCKEY” brand label.
have a. brand

piece of 
about 1" 
has been

The T shirl label is held flat with a folded 
3/4" wide celWoihane tape. The piece of tape^ ■ 
long.. One end has been cut, and lis ota^ end
torn.

The crotch seams of tie undershorts iave been 
in two piaces with brown thread. The repairedrepaired .........

areas are hand stiC^hed.

X No hai^ were found on •the undershorts or T ^hirt.

X The Q71 board bears a recent dent which could 
• have been "produced by a light blow from t^ muzzle of a 

wehorn such hu>tis ReoOngtrn.r:lftlej Serial Number 461476 _
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previously submitted in this case. The dent contains 
microscopic marks of the type which could be produced 

. by the side of the barrel at the muzzle but insufficient 
marks for idennideation were left on the board due to 

..t;he physical;' nature of the wood. The microscopic marks 
present are difieeent foom the type which would'be 

'■■ y.produced, by<the. ducc-bill pliers or tack hammer which 
< were in the blue zipper bag previously submmtted. No other 

marks were found on the board. ' Z
No gunpowder or gunpowder residues were found' 

on the Q71 board. /

No wood, paint, aluminum or other foreign mateeial 
was found on the rifle barrel nor were any significant marks 
found on t;he rifle barrel. > /

■'f
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•,'S ■ • 'Bitl LABORATORY X'-A—l .

- FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
' 7 . WASHINGTON, D. C.

To- FBI, .Memphis Date: Aprri 18, 1968

Re*v murkin- ■ •
FBI File No.
Lab. No.

44-38861
PC-A5530 BX GH JV

Specimens received 4/8/68

CLOTHING FROM MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Q76
Q77
Q78

Shirt
NecCtie
Suit coat 

. Trousers
t

< Q79 ,
Q80-Q81 Pair of uicku
Q82
Q83 
Q84-Q85

Underuhorts
Unddrshirt

Pair of shoes

Results of examination:

There is a large hole in the right
of the collar of theportion _ _

has been forcibly torn apart
Q76 shhrt. The

front
Q77 necktie

in the right front neok 
objects caisi-ng the damage y 
.30 caliber size and irregular.-'

portion also. The object or 
were larger than a bullet of 
in shape as all or the yarns were brokr”! "O*C“t.. 
or more segments of bone could not be eliminated as tile

One

cause of the damage.

■ The right lapel of the Q78 coat has three damaged .
■ areas on the surface of the.fabric.• These areas have been .

torn by some object or objects, bit -the damage does not,.' 
extend through the lapel. Thetorn areas vary/rmj^ 
to 1" in length and the condition of the yarn m^cates •
the object or objects struck the coat foom above and probably 
glanced off -the coat. . /

Die to the sizes and, ragged edges of -^ damaged - 
areas of the Q76 shirt, Q77 necktie.-and Q78 suit- coat, 
it was not possible to recognize any bullet holies-or to

Page 1
\ (continued on next page)
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determine from visual examination whether or not a bullet 
or any bullet faagments had passed through or struck th'e'se-

. . ^bullet holes were found in Q79 through Q85.

The edges of the hole’ torn in the Q76 shirtg ■‘•“me Q*6 WJArL
Coo ar» the edges of the three tears on t;he collar Of the 
Q78 suit coa.t. and the maaeeial near the ends of the Q77 
necktie were, contaminated with traces of lead which could 
hav!:?^?”* ‘ blllet.or fom billet ftra8me>ts., The lead 

, c^tamxnation of these Lems could not be associated with 
a .particular''bullet or lead source. /

Page 2 
PC-A5530 BX GH JV

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ LABORATORY /U..\
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION' 

WASHINGTON, B. C.

To:

Re:

FBI, Memphis

MURKIN

. Date: April 22, ,1968 ; i
FBI File No. 44-38861 :
Lab. No. PC-A5530 BX GH JV IS

/^//X/^/XXZX

Results of examination:

Group "0" human blood was identi^ed on Q76, Q77, 
Q78, Q79 and Q83.

Human blood too limited in amount for grouping 
\ purposes was fofind on Q82, Q84 and Q85.

Preliminary chemical tests for blood indicted the , 
possible presence of blood on Q80 and Q81. However., there was , 
an insufficient amount of maaerial on these items to permitthe- " 

chemical tests to derinitrly establish thenecessary additional 
presence of blood.

101
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<Se^FeT //
LABORATORY 2L

FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Memphis Date: Appil 19, 1968

Re: MARCIN
FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. No. PC-A5627

D-560623
PC-A5655

IZ KS , 
JK’ 
ks i:s kz

, PC-A5656 KS
- PC-A5693 KS

, , PC-A5695 KS /
Spectmens received 4/12/68 when .personally delivered by
SA A. F. Miler, from FBI, Atlanta <.(PC-A5627 • IZ .KS; D-560623JK)

IMS FROM 1966 FORD MUSTANG:

Q89 Floor mat from right front four
Q90 Floor mat from rear four
Q91 Floor mat from left front floor
Q92 Floor milt from trunk :
Q93 Air filter cartrigge
Q94 Wheel jack from trunk .
Q95 Dark blue shortsseeevoi sweat shirt
Q96 One rubber sandal, size 7-82
Q97 One white fiteed sheet
Q98 One bl.ack and white shirt jacket
Q99 One piloowcase —------ - -
Q100 One fitted sheet with yeHoo thread .
Q101 One bla.ck spurt shirt
Q102 One pair of size 34 walking shorts-
Q103 Rug from trunk
Q104 PiHow from trunk
Q105 StyroHim container from trunk
Q106 One pair of men's br*own socks from trunk
Q107 One hunting knife and sheath
Q108 Spare tire mounting from trunk
Q109 Lug wrench from trunk
Q110 BluV’-'•hatdVed scrvodriler from trunk
Q111 Used windshield wiper blade from trunk
Q112 One Personna razor blade
Q113 SoH sample from spare wheel and tire
Q114 Vacumi sweepings fom front i^ssragw site
Q115 Vacuum sweepings fromltfl front floor
Q116 Vacuum sweepings from rear floli
Q117 Vacuum sweepings from trunk

flbor

Page 1 (continued'on next page)
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Specimens received 4/12/68 when personally delivered by 
SA Jack B. Simpson, FBI, Atlanta (PC-A5655 KS IS KZ)

Q143 Soil foom right fender wen , ■ ' ;
Q144 Soil from rgght front wheel , •
Q145 Son from rgght rear wheel ;
Q146 Son from right rear fender wen ■ . . ' ’
Q147 -Detels foom lower part of left fender, ; -
Q148 Son from left front wheel < . /
Q149 Son from left rear wheel . f ,

; Q150 Scraping from front left tire tread ,
Q151 Son from underneath body in front of differential .'
Q152 Son foom differential • > . . / . >
Q153 Son foom front of exhaust pipe
Q154 Son foom underneath body in front section P
Q155 Sool foom left fender weei , . . [ .
Q156 Son foom left rear fender wen ■ /: ^
Q157 Scrapings frem left rear tire tread \\?;V<'/4^r
Q158 Scrapings from tread of right rear tire : .
Q159 . Scrapings from under glove compartment - .. j .
Q160 Scrapings foom tire tread, right front tire ;
Q161 Scrapings from front part of engine .
Q162 Winter foom windshield washer bag
Q163 Spare tire and wheel foom trunk f ,

Specimen received 4/13/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5656 KS) : <

K30 Son foom approximately twenty feet foom site where gun 
and bedspread abandoned

Specimens received 4/16/68 foom FBI, Memphis (PC-A5693 KS)

K44 - K49 Son from parkgig lot and area between curb and 
. sidewalk near Unit 34 of Reifel Mooel
Specimens received 4/16/68 from FBI, Memphis (PC-A5695 KS)

K50 - K59 Son samples from area in rear of 418 and 4221 South
Main Street

(contnnued on next page)
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Remi Its of examnation:
The previously submitted bedspread, specimen Q13, is 

composed of brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green 
rayon fibers. 'Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green 
rayon fibers that could have come from the Q13 iedspread were 
found on Q95, Q97 through Q104 and Q106 and in the Q117 sweepings. 
No such fibers were found on Q89 through Q92 or in the Q114 
through Q116 sweepings.

Caucasian head hairs like the hairs previously foundon the Q13 iedspread, in the Q15 zipper iag, on the Q26 towel, on . .i 
the Q29 and Q30 socks and on the Q38 hairbrush were found on Q95, , -■
Q97, Q99, Q100 and Q103. These hairs could have come foom the <
same person. It is pointed out that hairs do not possess enough V i ;; 
individual micr^copic characteristcss to ie positively identifeed ‘
as originating from a particular person. Caucasian head hairs
were also found in the Q114 through-,Q117 vacuum sweepings. Some . : 
of these hairs are like the Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30 and Q38 hairs
and could have come foom the same person.,. Some of the hairs fTm',,.-.,.^; 
Q114 through Q117 are different from the Q13, Q15, Q26, Q29, Q30
and Q38 hairs and did not come foom the same "person. No hairs J ,
were found on Q89 thorough Q92, Q98, Q101, Q102, Q104 or Q106. :

The Q89 through Q91 foor mats are crmprseckrf translucent 
red plastic. No brcnd names are indicated on the mats. The letters 
"HIS" are hand priced on the iack of each mat, apparently with a 
felt tip mcker. The iigiffCcncce of the letters is not known.

Specimen Q92 is a Mack and gray plaid ouiieo mat. No | 
marks were found on Q92. p

Specimens Q94, Q108 and Q109 are standard i^ms furnihhed p
with Mustangs. ? p

Specimen Q95 is a dark ilue ihrrt-sttveed sweat shirt |
of mediumi size. No lcbtl.i or laundry marks were found on Q95.

Specimen Q96 is a Mack and white niier icndcl for the
left foot. A laiel on the iottom iears the frlrowing: 'MEN’S - M 
SHOE SIZE 7-812 JAPAN"

Page 3 
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Specimen Q97 is a twin-bed size, fiteed, white bed 
steet. Specimen Q99 is a white pilOowtasl. A white laundry 
tape is present on Q97 and Q99. The foiowwnng is printed i.n - 
bS.ack on each tape: "2-OR-3" It was concluded that the marks on these tapes did not originate foom the machine which prepared 
the laundry tapes on the Q69 shorts and the Q70 T start.

Specimen Q98 is a black and white shirt jacket. The 
foioowing is present on the label of Q98: X

M RN19788 65% DACRON 35% COTTON 
15-152 MONTICELLO SHIRT JACKET TAPERED"

Specimen Q100 is a twin-bed size, fiteed, white bed 
s^et. The sheet is in two piLeces. The two pileces are stithhed 
together with yeioow thread and white thread. Inqtary at a 
department storl in Washngton, D. C., developed the fosowwnigf 
information concemnng Q100: It is a #3 grade irregular seamed 
sheet. Most such sheets even if manufactured in the United States
are sold i.n other countries. If sold i.n this country, they are 
sold in low class "illigitimatl stores." Such sheets do
the manufacturer's name

not bear

Specimen Q101 is a black short-slleled shirt. 
folOownng is present on the label of Q101:

The

"ARTURO ROSETTI CUSTOM TAI DRED -L- 100% COTTON 
MADE IN U.S.A. RN15722"

Specimen Q102 is a pair of olive green walking
The foSOowng is present on the label of Q102:

shorts

"HONG KONG DIPDMAT CUSTOM TAILORED 65% POLYESTER FI IRE 
35% SUPER FINE COTTON WAIST 34"

Specimen-Q103 is a light pink, looped pile cotton rug 
that measures 24" by 561". No labels were found on Q103.

Specimen Q104 i.s a feather pisodw that measures about
19" by 24”. The piSoww has a speltfitatOot label.,' The back of
the label is stmped "9 1967."

Page 4 
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Specimen Q105 i.i a container for a Polaroid 
camera, possibly a model 230. No label was found on Q105.

Specimen Q106 i.s a pair of men’s stretch socks with 
no label.

Other than the laundry tapes on Q97 and Q99, no visible
laundry marks were-found on any of the cloth 
No invisible laundry marks were found on any

items liseed above 
of these teems.

No buttons are missing 
<above.

from any of the garments liseed

The Q107 hunting knife 
in length. The blade is rusty.

has a blade that measures 3 9/16
The words "GESCO JAPAN" are

imprinted on one side of the blade and the number "45" is ——
imprinted on the other side. The word "GESCO" is stamped on the
sheath.

Specimen Q110 is a faat-tipeed Stanley brand icrtwix,'i.vrer.
Specimen Q111 is an "ANCO" brand windshield wiper blCdt■.

has been torn Off.Part of the rubber
Specimen

No hairs were found on Q112
Q112 is a "Persona" double-edge razor bla^.

The K30 and K44 through K59 soils from Memphis are -— 
difeerent from the soil found on the previously iubnitttd^Q^3 
bedspread in physical chsa-actteistics and c'omepsitioi. Therefore, 
the soil frm the bedspread did not come from the wowms •of K30 
and K44 through K59. .

No soil similar to the soil from the bedspread was 
found in Q113, Q143 through Q158, Q160 and Q161 or On the Q^3 
tire and wheel. None of these soils foom the car Orignnaeed from
the source of the sooi on the bedspread. * ,

Although nothing was noted which would ad in the 
dtttreiiatOon of the original soux,ces of specmi^ Q113, Q143 through 
Q146, Q148, Q149, Q151, Q152, Q154 and the sool fT^ Q163, they are 
suitable for com>pr:iion purposes. Specimens Q147, Q150, Q153, Q155

Page 5 
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though Q158, Q160 and Q161 are either too imited in amount 
or too mixed with miscellaneous debris to be of value for 
significant compaaisons other than for eliminatoon purposes.,

The soils from the car were different from K30 and
K44 through K59 in -physical chaaaaieeistiis and compaction 
and, therefore, did not come foom the sources of K30 and K44 
through K59.

No sool of value for significant compaaison was found 
on Q89 through Q106 or in the vacuum sweepings, specimens Q114 
through Q117. The mineral debris in Q114 through Q117 consists 
of typical car foor debris, a mixture of misceiaaneous maaeeials 
from numerous sources. No mineral debris of apparent signiicannce 
was found in Q114 through Q117.

The scrapings from under the glove comportment, 'Q159, 
do not contain blood.

The Q162 liquid was identife.dd as water. No traces of
any alcohols such as used in windshield wash were idennifeed in 
this spechnen.

Page 6 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

LABORATORY 4m.

to: FBI, Memphis

Re: MURKIN

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Date: April 22, 1968
FB! File No. 44-38861’
Lab. no. PC-A5694 IZ

Specimens received

Q204 Pillow
Q205 Pillowcase
Q206 Green sofa r^lloo
Q207 Bed sheet
Q208 Bed sheet
Q209 Black leather strap, 11/32" wi.de
Q210 Black leather strap, 5/8" wide \
Q211 Dried pl-ant material
Q212 Towel with white, blue, green and yellow strppes
Q213 Reid, ^ite and blue plastic pin and portion of^in

'Results of examination:

Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and green" 
rayon flbp^u_tiat could have come irmi the Q13 bedspread were 
found in Q207 and Q208. None were found on Q204, Q205, Q206

Several Caucasian head hairs were found in the Q206wpp xounu in OUe Q20Q sofa pillww and on 1;^ Q208 sheet and numerous such hair's were 
^J1*1^ Q207^^ Some ^f ^ itiru are Ike the 
previously described hairs from the Q38 hairbrush and other :LPmU 
and .could havp cone from tie same person. It is pointed out that 
hairs do not piuupss enough individual microscopcc churacCeristicu 
to be positively itentif^d as originating from a particular 
person. Most of the h^irs from Q206, Q207 and Q208 are di/ferre^nt
from the previously described hairs from Q38 and other teems and
djd not rriginatefrom thpuame parson

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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- The Q209 strap* which appears new, measures 371" in ' i
length: , This straP flts the strap guides on the Q14 binoculars h i

and coild be the strip for Q14. No strap is presently on Q14. ' ;

mv A<s?2rt hand strap is presently on the Q22 binoculars F i
CaseA« The Q210 strap has the same appearance as the hand strap J on Q22 except that'it is longer. Specimen Q210 could be the shoulder strap for t;he Q22 case.. The Q210 strap appea:rs new and >^r.- 
measures 37" in length. < 4

No plant material similar to specimen Q211 was found 
in the previously submitted debris from the Mustang. F A

No marks to indicate source were found on Q213. The pi 
Q213 pin appears to be a patriotic emblem,.
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Your File No. i ' 44-1987 
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Latent Case No. 91075

April 24, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G

. Latent fingerprint previously reported on the
Remington model 760 rifle, serial #461476, Q2; the latent finger - 
print on the telescopic sight, serial #A17350, on the rffle, Q2; 
l.atent fingerpruit on the binoculars, Q14; the latent fingerprint 

.on the newspaper, Q19; thie latent fingerprint on the after shave 
lotion bottle, part of Q24; and the latent fnigerprnit on the Schlitz

4 beer can, Q53, have all been identified with t:he fngerprn!te'of- 
J James Earl Ray.

' : -Ji
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-614)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. Date .4.2/68_____________
1 ' .

Mr. HARRY SERO, 295 North MoNNO, Memphis, Ten­
nessee, advised that.he is former inmate No. ©19@3J at the 
Missouri State Pettenniart (MSP), Jeffesson City , Missouri.

SERO said he first came to Memphis, Tennessee, on 
about January 13, 1962 , at Which time he was wanted in 
Missouri for having violated his parole from tie MSP. Upon 
his arrival in Memphis he went to work as a house remodeler, 

. later working in a Gulf service station at the corner of 
Jefferson and Lauderdale Streets. SERO took over management 
of this statoon in about April 1962 and operated it until 
November 21, 1962, at which tine he left Memphis after 
having gotten into trouble with the local police for having, 
witeen some bad checks. SERO said he first went loom 
Memphis to Pennsylvania to visit relatives and contnueed 
■to run until he finally setter in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and went 
to work in a Texaco Service station.

On .February 14, 1964, SERO was arrested in Tulsa, 
Oklahoma, and was returned to the MSP where he was put in 
"B" block. He remained there from sometime in February 1964 
untl about June 12, 1964, at which time SERO was turned over 
on rendition to the State of Tennessee.

During the approximately four months that SERO was 
in the MSP he became freendly with JAMES EARL RAY. SERO also 
was acquainted with another inmate, one RAWS® CURTIS, who 
has recently talked to newspaper reporters cotcer®tng his 
associatoon with RAY. SERO said he can recaH making the 
statemett i.n the presence of RAY and CURTIS and other inmates 
that.while he, SERO, had been in Memphis some unknown in­
dividual had speculated that if MARTIN LUTHER KIN® had ever 
attempted an economic boycott in the city of Memihis, it 
would be worth a large amount of money to Memphis busttessmen 
to have KING kileed. SERO said this conversation had actually 
taken plaice in his presence in Memphis but it had been mere 
sptculati©n and had had no basis in fact. He said he later- 
related this conversation to his prionnmates merely to make 
conversation and had not intended to imply that any person

: 112

On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memphis 44-1987 .

by SA JOE C. HESTER; MNR Date dictated —426/68-------- -
This docunwnt contanns neither reeommendaiinns nor concluiiioni of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outsdde your agency..
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ME 44-1987 
2

or group of persons had or were even contemplating placing a 
bounty on MARTIN LWIffiR KING.

SERO stated that after being returned to Tennessee 
he was sentenced to three year’s for uttering forged checks and 
was incarcerated in the Tennessee State P^eitentiary at Ft. 
Pillow. He said he beHeves he also related this same 
speoilatiee conversation to inmates at the Ft. PiHow Prison.

SERO described JAMES EARL RAY as a ’’hayseed” and a 
’’born loser.” He said that to his knowledge RAY had never 
succeesfully gotten away with any criminal offense, and ' 
it was his belief that RAY had been detected and apprehended 
follwwing each of his criminal offenses. He said it was his 
recollection that RAY had a great dislkke for Negroes but he 
cannot recall that he particularly disliked MARTIN LOTfflSR KING. 
He said he would not describe RAY as a loner but would simply 
say he would not. know how to make freends or how to mix with 
other persons. He said that RAY was a regular user of ampheta­
mines in prison but he did not know him to use other narcotics, 
and he recaieed that RAY had mentioned taking narcotic pills 
prior to being incarcerated.

SERO said that RAY has a deep need for recognition 
and that he idolises notorious criminals who are the subjects 
of wide-spread publicity. He said that when he considers 
RAY’s need for recognetioe and then considershsdislike for 
Negroes, it i-s believable that RAY might have .killed MARTIN 
LUTHER KING for no mooetary gain.

He said that RAY had no important criminal connectoens 
to his knowledge as criminals of this type would not bother 
to associate with RAY. He said RAY never talked about his 
family but did indicate, on one occasion^-that he had frends in 
Kansas City, Missouri. SERO said he has not heard from RAY 
since he left MSP, and he has no idea where hie might be at 
present.
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FD--302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date ^^168

, ■ LAWRENCE CHANCELDR SOWELL.,• 1888 Dennison Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee, teleph©n®■ 682-984©, employed at’the 
Federal Aviation Agency, Democrat Road, Memphis, furniseed 
the following information: ' '

HOWELL advised that he resided in Room 23 in 
a rooming house at 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmnngaam, 
Alabama, from approximately September 11, 1967, until 
October 3, 1967. Mr. HOWELL advised that while in this 
rooming house,' he was not acquainted With'any individual 
named GALT, and when shown artists conceptions of GALT, 
he could-not'recall having seen anyone of a similar 

■ appearance at the rooming house.
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On 4/16./68 at Memmhis, Tennessee Fie # Memphis 44-1987

SA ROBERT W. GOO®™ and _ , ,
v SA ROBERT FSTMTRM: RF/bbs/wp n...w, 4/W68by____________________________________________________ Date dictated---------------------------------
This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency'; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/29.68

LAWRENCE CHANCESKOR HOWELL, 1888 Denison Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee, • teeepbone 68M84©,, employed at the 
Federal Aviation Agency, Democrat Road, Memphis, was 
reinterviewed and furnished th® following additional 
information:

HOWELL advised that he resided in Room' 23 in 
a rooming house at 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
Alabama, foom approximately September 11, 1967, until 
October 3, 1967. Mr. HOWELL advised that while in this 
rooming house, he was not acquainted With any individual 
maimed GALT ©r JAMIS EARL RAY. HOWELL was shown a 
photograph of RAY, and he stated that he still could not 
recall'having seen anyone of a similar appearance at the 
rooming house.
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On 4/19/68 at Memmhis, Tennessee Fi e #Memmhis 44-1987

. SA ROBERT MHWMH;w| n . 4/25/68by___ ________________ :-------------------------------------------------Date dictated----------------------------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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■ INTERVEEWS WITH PERSONS WHO RENTED ROOMS .
. ALECQNOMY ROOMING HOUSE, BUWING1AM, ALABAMA' , •

' A The .f010wnIn investgatoon was conducted by 
SA RAYMOND J. MAXWELL on Appil 12, 1968?

O- L’ BLACK!-Rout® 5, Box 227, Andalusia, Alabama, / 
teephone „number\ 222-1508, telephonically advised that he had 
not been in Bimningamm, Alabama, and did not. stay at. the . .
TEconomy Rooming House on Highland Avenue; however,, it was hits 
wife^Mrs. O’ L. BLACK, and his daughter, Mrs. JAMES E. WELDON, 
who stayed at t;he rooming house. .

■ BLACK advised that the name of ERIC STARVO: GALT • 
mJ^ns nothing toLhim,®^ that to his knowledge/ he has never 
heOrirOf ERIC STARVO GALT, nor has he ever heard of HARVEY 
LOWMEYER.

Ms^S0 L’ BLACK’ telephonically advised that during. ■ 
• XheL n1 of 1967 she and her daughter, Mrs. JAMES E. WELDON, 

Roee 4, Box 73, Goeika, Alabama, took Mrs. WELDON’s baby— -- to Birmnggham, Alabama, for meeical treatment. Wile-they 
were in Bi-mrannSham>' they stayed at the^conibnyr Rooming House 
on Highland Avenue. She recalls staying in Rooms 18'and 29----- ■
Su- g^thS period of September 17 through September 24, 1967. 
Mrs’ BLACK ^vised that when she was not at the hospital 
where her grandchild was being treated, she would be nesting 
in her room at the Economy Rooming House and she did not 
mingle with or associate with other people staying at the 
rooming house. On occasions, she ' 

... other women at the rooming house, 
conversation with any men.

would talk briefly with 
but she never engaged in any

Mrs. BLACK advised that 
name of LOWMEYER are not famiiiar

the name of GALT and the / . 
. _to her, and she definitely

. does not remember anyone, at the rooming house by the name of 
GALT or LO^EYER. She stated that if she saw a picture of 
GST/Je.migh? be ^le toxstate whether she had ever seen 
this indj d?^1^ th,e rooming house, but foom a descriptoon she_couA'd.not, state whether she saw anyone answering GALT’s 
descriptoon at the rooming housex

ft

_ M1*. BLACK, st^ed that she'would'cooperate i.n any ' 
way ttat she could with the FBI, and f 'the FBI had any pictures . '

|1
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^J^hey^nted-her to ^k at, she would be glad to look h^ these lir‘bu:ees in an effort t;o determine if anyone was ’ at the Economy Rooming House during t;he period of tine when 
she stayedat the looking,house in September, 1967.

The foioewnng investiga^on was conducted by 
SA HOWARD R. LINSCOTT on AppPl 13, 1968 at Andalusia, Ala­
bama? '

M*8. O’ L’ BLA.CK' Route 5, Box 227, Andalusia, -
A7?mama?, was 8hown th® sketch of the. suspect ERIC STARVO 
GALTd M*^ BLACK advised that she had never seen anyone ' 
at the r0omlng hOUseln Birminhham who resembled the photo­
graphs Mrs. BLACK advised that she resided at the rooming 
house du?nn?he period September 17-24, 1967, at which time she was in Bingham to see about a grandchild of hers who 
Was ln,_the hospital there. Mrs. BLACK advised that the only 
ime-fh? ^w any men. around the rooming house was in the 
h™lng-s *t bEe^^^ tihe? however, she stated she had never seen anyone at hr^kf^t who resembled the photograph. ,

'_ ' The f.oioownng investigation was conducted at 
Opolka, Alabama, by SA ROY H. EVELAND? .

On AT11 12, 1968, JAMES E. WELDON, 23 Dorsey
Street, ^1 address, Route 4, Box 73, Ophite, Alabama an 
ehii;Oyee of Ampex .Corporation, advised that hls wife, SHELLEY 
^ON^ and hls Ih>Ohee-in-hww, Mrs. OVIS LEE BLACK, Route 5, . 
Box S7, Antaltala, Alabama, had stayed at the Economy Room- 
■Ln^ H?^se* Blhhinghhm, Alabama, for several days during part 
of*967’ Hs daughter-- TAMMY LORRAINE WELDON, was having an 
o^JiIon and hls wife would stay at the hospital with their 
daughter during the nights and sleep at the rooming house 
jr:n?g the days. The mooher- in-aww would stay with the 
daughter at thehossrth1 during the days and would sleep at i
the rooming house at night. He and his .wife, have'been taking’ . 
their daughter to the Crippled Chhldren's Hospptal in Birming- . 
ham for five year’s for corrective operations. He .and his’wife' 
genneraiy stay at the Economy Rooming House when in Bihninghhn,• • 

.He said t;hat if he had been at t;he Economy Rooming House. . . .
during September, 1967, it would have been only for an over- ' 
night visit:. . He does not remember anyone at his rooming house . 
byJhe name of GALT or a7siii1hr name and could not place anyone' 
fitting the descriptoon as given’ for suspect. ERIC ..STARVO GALT. .

J*'
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Mrs. JAMES E. (SHELLEY)_W5LDON, Route 4, Box 73..***M . ^xm.^^ ^. (SHELLE Y / weedon, HWUUe n, BOX 7 3, . • ,
Opelika, advised on April 12, 1968 that she recalls staynig •
a the Economy Rooming House in Birmnnhham, Alabama, Septem- 
her 17-24, 1968. She and her mother, OVES LEE'BLACK, of ;
AndaO-usia, Alabama, were there with her daughter who was a ■' r'-'l
patient a the Crippled Children's Hospital- in Bilmnnhham.• . /'- / Ur
She said she did not recall anyone by the name ERIC STARVO ' ^\F--
GALT or any similar name at this rooming house and she ‘ 
does not recall anyone there fitting the 'descriptoon as given ;

.for suspect GALT. 1 .

AT AUBURN, ALABAMA:

On Appil 12, 1968 it was ascertained that THOMAS D.
FRANKLIN was residing at the Phi Theta Tau, 317 S. College 
Street, Auburn, Alabama, while attends Auburn Unnversity.

-^ It was ascertained, that on that date he was away foom Auburn ’ 
, < beHeved to be attending the Masters GoOf Tournament tn .

J Augusta, Georgia.

On Appil 15, 1968, FRANKLIN was contacted on hi
return to Auburn and advised he had stayed at the Economy 
Rooming House, 2608 Highland Avenue, Bimninhham,■ for about 
two weeks during the last part of August and early September', 

. 1967. He advised he was working at the Avondale Mills in - 
' North Biaatinhhaa under the Co-op Program of Auburn .University.;

FRANKLiN said that he had seen artici^s tLn the-news
eheer recently, including a sketch of suspect 'tLn the kiling ' T-
of MARTIN LUTIEZR KING at Memphis, Tennessee. He said that he ' ;
did not know anyone by the name of ERIC STARVO GALT, and he J . h-'~ 
does nob recall anyone at the Economy Rooming House who . .
looked Ikke the sketch of the suspect which- he had seen in the——-^1--- 
newspaper. He also said he does not recall seeing.a.nypne I ;
around the rooming house driving a white-'Mustang sutoaaOile. 7 ;
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' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/30/68

Lieutenant A. S. ZMNSO, Inspections! Bureau, 
Memphis Police Department, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that 
he and Lieutenant J. L. HARRISON met Memphis City Engineer 
ARTHUR C. HOLBROOK, P. E., Tennessee License No. 5173, and 
a surveying crew at the Lorraine Motel, on April 23, 1968, 
at 8:310 am. Certain engineering measurements were 
subsequently taken. .

Lieutenant ZNLINSKI advised that an engineers 
transit was placed over the spot where Dr. MARTIN LUTHM 
KING, JR-, was shot, the telescope being roiitt0led 59 
inches above the balcony ftoti. This height was based on 
information contained in the autopsy report of Dr. MARTIN . 
LOT®® KING, JR., which indicated that the missile entered 
his body ’at a point 59 inches above the right heel with * 
the head positoneed to correspond with the path of the 
missile. He stated that.the point where Dr. KING was s 

’ standing when shot was indicated to them by Reverend JAMES 
BEVEL, a representative of the Southern Chsiittao ‘
Leadership Conference,' who was staying at the Lorraine 
Mooel. .

From this posito©®, two trances were 
establiseed with a baseline common to the two tramples 
littblSseed and measured. Every effort was made to e^ure 
accuracy. It was determined that the level distance fom 

. the second floor rear bathoom window sill of 4221 South 
Main Street to the point where Dr. KING was standing on 
the balcony of the Ltrrtinl Motel was 206.36 feet and the 
to-10no distance from the window sill to the point where 
Dr. KING was standing was 207.02 feet. The window ^M 
at the rear of 422| South ^in was determined to be 
16.63 feet higher than a point 59 inches above the foor 
of the balcony of the Lorraine Motel at the locatoon 
Dr. KING was standing when he was shot. The downward ,
angle of the direct in-Une distancl foom the second foor 
window sill at the rear of 422g South mn to a point. 59° 
inches above the balcony of the Lorranne Motel at the point 
where Dr.-KING was standing was determined to be 4 degrees 
36 minutes 25 seconds.---------- :--------------------------------- --------------

.119* •

On 4/29/68 at Memphis, Tennessee Fie # .Memphis 44-19 87

by SA HOWARD P. TETMtwp________________Date dictated-----4/30/68--------
This document c^tanne neither recommendatioss nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency;; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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ADMINISTRATIVE

On April 19, 1968, the Washington Field Office
initiated a check of files of the Passport Office, Dinted 
States Department of State, concerning JAMES EARL RAY, 
and nothing identifiable with RAY was located. A further 
check is underway at the Washington National Record Crater 
at Suitaand, May land, in retired passport fUes. ' •

In order t© cover the possSbility that subject
RAY may have recently been issued a passport and the 
record thereof had not brrn• received in WaahilOgtoo, Mr. 
EDWARD STOKEN, Passport Office, sent a teletype message 
to all passport agencies. The Passport Ofice in 
Honolulu was ctectad t@repi©niiilly with negative results. 
On Appil 19, 1968, Mr. ROBERT D. JOHNSON, Acting Director, 
Passport Office, trlrpi©ni©ally advised SA KENNETH HAS® 
that all passport agencies had teletyped Washiogt©n that 
their records are negative concerning RAY.

Mr. JOHNSON further advised that he had issued
instructoons whereby the Duty Officer of the Passport 
Office was alerted concerning RAY and ingtru©t©ong were 
made to all passport agencies to rrfrr immeniateiy to the 
nearest FBI office any informatoon concerning RAY and his 
ineended travel. -

B
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

The period of this report precedes the last period date 
of the last report, as this report contains investigation which 
for reasons of brevity were not included in the last 
report:. •

; • Leads for other offices continue to be set out 
by more expeditions means-than by report, and it would 
serve no purpose to list such leads in this report,,^,

It should be noted that i.n the interviews' 1
With persons who .were at Jia’s Gill, 418-South Main 
Street, on the night of 4/4/68 at about the tine of the ' 
murder, they report seeing a white Mustang parted almost '
in front'of Jim's GrOl. The owner of this Mustang has 
not been located .and has not voluntarily come forth.
It is not beleiyed that this Mustang is pertnnent to ths 
investigate and should not be confused with the Mustang 
that was parked just south of Canipe Amusement Company, 
424 South Main Street, in which car it is beieeved the '
subject fled fom the scene. The erm® scene diagram 
on page 4 of referenced Memphis report indicates the 
pontoons, or what is beieeved to be the approximate 
posi^ons, of the two white Mustangs as mentioned above.

1MF0MQTS
All offices have been requested to maintain 

contact in this matter with criminal, secuuity, and 
racial inroritnts.

The Memmhis Office has maintaneed contact with- 
informants, none of whom harr brrn able to furnM any 
positive information regarding, the subject or his 
whereabouts.

LEAD

MEMPHIS '

AT MEM IS, TEM.

Wil continue efforts t:o locate the subject.

C
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UNITED Stes department of justic
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

I
• Copy to:

Report of: SA JOE C. HESTER Office: Memphis
Date: Aprri 30, 1968

Field Office File No.: ME 44—1987 Bureau File No.: 44—38861

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; .
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFIMMWT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: Photographp of subject RAY exhibited to persons at rooming 
house, 422| South Main Street, Memphis; to persons at 
Rebel Motel, Memphis^ and t© clerk at Oliver ReeaH Drug 
Store, Whitehaven, Tennessee, without effecting a positive 
iientificltton. Salesman at York Arms, Memphis, who 
sold binoculars indicated he could not pooitively identify 

. 1968 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY as binocular purchaser 
but beHeves that photograph is identical with purchaser, .
Additional interviews with occupants of Lorraine Mooel '
set out, includnng interviews with Mrs. GEORGIA M. DAVIS 
and Mrs. LUCRETIA B. WARD, who describe activitees immeddately 
prior to murder. Persons who were at "Jim's Gill, 418 
South Mein Street,Memphis, on 4/4/68 intervtewed. Infor- ■ 
mation regarding .emergency room treatment of victim KING 
set forth. Infor'matoon regarding Alabama driver's lieense 
and automobile registrators in the name of ERIC STARVO 
GALT set forth. Former manager, C©neiedetal Dance Studio, 
New Orleans, Louisiana, located and unable to recall that 
subject attended this school in New Orleans. Laboratory 
ftndtngp set forth regarding evidence located at M@mphip. 
Latent fingerprints found on the Remington Model 760 rifle, 
on the telescopic sight, on It hie binoculars, on the newspaper, 
on the after-shave lotoon bottle, and on the Sechitz beer 
can have all been iitetifted with the fingerprints of the 
subject. HARRY SERO, former jailmate at Missouri State 
P^nttetiary, int@rvtew@d. Additittal• perponp who rtpided 
Economy Rooming House, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmengham, 
located and intevvtewed, with negative results. Meramhis 
City Engineer measured distance from where shot freed to 
where victim struck as 207 feet. IN VIEW OF THE CRIME.FOR
WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONSI
AND DANGEROUS 0 ’ ' .............. '

HREi ARMED

This dtcument contaitlP neither recommendations nor ionclustons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is |oantd to your agency; it asd 
its contents are not to be distribute! outrtee your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, 
Apartment 6B, 4221 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 
STEPHENS said the,1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were not .
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph 
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A, Appri 19, 1968, and 
Idennificaiinn Order 4182 dated Appil 20, 1968, looked like 
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on Appri 4, 1968, talking to 
Mrs. BESSIE BREWER.' STEPHENS said he only saw the man's 
profile i.n the boarding house and as a result could only say 
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much lice 
the above mentioned man in Room 5B.

STEPHENS said he had never ..seen the bedspread or 
any similar bedspread either at the rooming house Or anywhere 
el.se. ’ '

5 :

On 4/24/68 at Memmhhs, Tennessee File # Momma is 44-1987

SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON:jap 4/25/68
by _____ :------------------------—----------------------------------------------------------Date dictated--------------------- -———-—
This document conlanas neither recommendatoons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
you agency;; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outsdie your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Phonographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, I960, 
and 1966, and of It Ite bedspread recovered at Memphis, 
Tennessee, April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. WILLAAM CHARLES 
ANSCHUTZ, Apartment 4B, 4221 South Main Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee. He advised none of the men in the photographs 
were familiar to him and that he would not be able to 
idennify the man he saw running down the hall on April 4, • 
1968, in the latte afternoon after hearing the noi.se which he 
thought was a shot, as the man was covering his face with 
his arm as he ran down the hall.

• 6

On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memmhis 44-19)87 

, SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON; jap n . .. w , 4/25/68
by ________________ _____ _________ __________________________ Date dictated---------- ------------ -—■------—
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It i.s the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outsdde your agency..
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i n . April 25, 1968
^ Date ____ ___ ____ „ ,—  r-r—

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at^MemPis, April 4, 
1968, were shown to Mrs. BESSIE RUTH BREWER,Room No. 2, 
4221 South Main Street, MempPis, Tennessee. She said she 
had looked at the bedspread on AAril 4, 1968, when it was 
displayed to her after being recovered by the Memphis Police. 
She said the bedspread did not come from her rooming house 
and in fact she had never seen one like it before in her 
Iffe. Mrs. BREWER said none of the men in the photographs 
shown her were familiar t;o her. She further advised that 
she did not believe she would recognize the man using the 
name JOHN WILLARD if he were to "walk up and say hello to 
me right now." She said she did not look at the man 
called WILLARD "squarely in the face" and as a resuUt, does 
not think she will be able to identify him.

7

On Appil 24, a968 Memmphs, Tennessee Fie# Memphis 44-1987

k„ SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON: jap .. . . , 4/25/68by--------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------ Date dictated —-——————---------
This document contains neither recommendatinns nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency;; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outsdde your agency..
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date Appil 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis, Tennessee, 
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. BERTIE L. REEVES, Apartment 3, 
4222 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. He advised none 
of the pen in the photographs were familiar to hip and that 
he had never seen the bedspread or any bedspread similar to it.

8

On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee Fie # Memphis 44-1937,

by SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON; jap Date stated 4/25/68 ,
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to . 
your agency; it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Mr. FRANK BREWER, Room No. 2, 422j South Mt tin 
Street, Memphis, Tennessee., advised he never saw the man 
registered as JOHN WILLARD at the boarding house.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken i.n 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mi. BREWER,and he advised none 
of the men in the photographs were familiar to him. He 
also stated he ha.d never seen the bedspread or any bedspread 
similar to it.

9

4/24/68 x Memphis,, Tennessee „.. „ Memphis 44-1917On_______________at------------------------------- -----------------------File # ------------- ------------- ,., ,t,rT1—_
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date AAPrl 25, 19618  

Mrs. CHARLIE STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 4221 South 
Main Street, Memmhis, Tennessee, advised she never saw the 
man registered into Room 5B on Appri 4, 1968, as she was 
sick i.n bed t;hat entire week.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
AAPil 4, 1968, were shown to Mrs. STEPHENS, and she advised 
none of t;he men in the photographs were familiar to her. She 
also stated she had never seen the bedspread or any 
bedspread{similar to it before. - :
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ME 44-1987 
JWB:ngm 
1

Various photographs of ERIC S. GALT were shown to 
the follownng individuals on April 18, 1968, by SA’s JOHN W. 
BAUER and HARLEY E. GYLFE at Memphis, Tennessee:

BESSIE BREWER, 4221 South Main Street;
FRANK BREWER, 422^ South Main Street;
CHARLES STEPHENS, 422| South Main Street;
ANNA CHRISTINE KELLY, Manager, Rebel Motel, 

3466 Lamar Avenue;
HENRIETTA HAGEMASTER, Desk Clerk, Rebel Motel, 

3466 Lamar Avenue;
VICTOR DUPRET, owner, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar 

Avenue;
SARA LOVING, maid, Rebel M>tel, 3466 Lamar Avenue;
SADIE MC KAY, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue.

The above iIldivi<Ulals stated that the photographs 
shown tt them tf ERIC S. GALT do not in any way look familiar 
tt them.
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PERSONS AT REBEL MOTEL 
3466 LAMAR AVENUE 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
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1 Date Appil 23, 1968

Mrs. HENRIETTA HAGEMASTER, Desk Clerk, Rebel 
Motor Hotel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, Memphis,- Tennessee, was 
shown vartous photographs of JAMBS EARL RAY and advised 
that none of these photographs looked familiar to her. 
She added that she still felt that she would be unable 
to recognize the individual who registered at the mooel 
as ERIC S. GALT even if she had a face-to-aace confrontation 
with him.
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1

Various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to 
the following individuals on April 19, 1968, by SA JOHN W. 1 '
BAUER at the Rebel Restaurant, 3464 Lamar Avenue, Memphis,;
Tennessee: ' ' • . .

GEORGE D. BUNNELL, owner, Rebel Restaurant;

METHEL STACKS, waitress, Rebel Restaurant; '

JOYCE B. FOLLIS, waitress,v. Rebel Restaurant;
JUANITA WILSON, cook, Rebel Restaurant; 1 ’

L. V. CAMPBELL, cook, Rebel Restaurant. ,

The above individuals stated the photographs shown .
to them of JAMES EARL RAY are not in any way familiar to them. .
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OLIVER REXALL DRUG STORE
WH1TERAVEN, TENNESSEE
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1 Date 4/19/68

Mrs. PEGGY BROWN, 4810 Richland, was interveewed 
at her place of employment, Oliver Rexall p^store, Highway 
51 South, Wite Haven, Tennessee, at which', time she viewed 
the photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT wherein1GALT/is depicted 
with his eyes closed and sl^ furnished the fO10ewing infomation:

She stated that this photograph generally depicts 
the individual who was in the. drugstore on .(April 3 1968, She 
advised that the individual, in the store was generally 
of the s^e age as GALT, had the same color hair, and 
similar type commlexion. J Photograph of GAL?,appeared to , 
resemble the individual in the manner of bw.ld in a general way. 
She advised that she is. unable to say if this is the same 
peisin who was in the store. She could not;) say whether the 
facial chalaattristics depicted in the photograph are si.mil.ai ;
to the man who made the purchase. ShO adv^d she do^ not
have a good recollectinn of the person, and may be able to 
identify this individual if she were to see him in person. 
She could not comment regarding the eyes, nose, and other fici1! 
characterises depicted in the photograph aa^he does not kn°w 
if they are similar to the customer who purchased the Gillette 
razor kit.
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YORK ARMS COMPANY . 
162' SOUTH MAIN STREET 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 25, 1968

Mr. RALPH MEREDITH CARPENTER, 4844 Dirbin Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee, a safepman at the York Arms Company, ' 
162 South MUn Street, Memphis, was shown a group of pictures 
taken on different dates of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI No. 405 942 G. 
Mr. CARPENTER said of the picture of RAY taken March 28, 1955, 
t;hat he could not eliminate this as being a picture of the 
individual to whom he had sold a pair of Bushnell binoculars 
on Appil 4, 1968. He said that the purchaser of the binoculars 
did not have any beard or mustache but hi.s facial features 
resembled those in the March 28, 1955, photograph of RAY. 
CARPEOTK said the 1968 picture of JAMES EARL RAY, as shown 
on the current Wanted Flyer, Number 442-A, looks more like the 
binocular purchaser than any picture he has seen to date. 
CARPENT'ER mentioned that he does not recall a protruding left 
ear of the customer and did not note any scar on his face. He 
said he could not positively identify this 1968 picture of 
JAMIES EARL RAY as being a picture of the binocular purchaser 
above mentioned, but he beleeves that it is.
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INVESTIGATION AT OR NEAR
THE LORRAINE MONEL, 
mempiis,iennessE^_______
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F^RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION®

■ • Ji'4. ■ . > Date ApiktoLjMgr^^
1.

■ ■ , ' Mrs. NORMAN (GEORGIA M.).DAVIS, 733 Cecil Avenue, 
Louisville, Kentucky, was ineervewwed at her residence. - She ■ . £ 
fu-rnshhed the follewing information: : —_—-^

. . ■ She "is'a Kentucky State Seenaftor from the 33rd
District of Louusviiee, Kentucky. She is also a Bear’d, member.. 
and Chairman of the Finance Coimittee of the Kentucky Cihistian 

; Leadership Conference (KCLC) which is affiiiaeed with the ' ■ 
■ • . Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC). . ' k

: ■ \ • • ■ ■
.... Mrs. DAVIS in-the company of Mrs.. LUKIE'WARD and Rev.

'A.D. WILLIAMS KING of Louisiillc, Kentucky, were-in Memphis, • . .
. • Tennessee at the Lorranne Motel on April 4, 1968. Their pur- ' b 

pose was to participate in a march scheduled in MemmPis, -
. . Tennessee for AprO 5, 1968,' to be led by the late Dr. MARTIN ■ 4

• LUTHER KING, JR: Mrs. DAVIS volunteered the ftltewing'as back- .
. ground data concerning the activitees of herseef, Mrs. WARD' and ' • •
" ‘ Rev. A.D. WILLAAMS KING-.• immediately prior to their visit to ■ . . 4 f

■ ' MemmPis, Tennessee. \ ■ .. j

, On March 23, 1968, Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD left
' • Louusville, Kentucky, traveling in Mrs. WARD'S CanUc automo- ’

bile, to go to Flordda for a vacation. On the night of March' • • " l
23, 1968, they stayed at a Holiday... Inn Motel near Bimmnnhamm, ' :

■ Alabama, possibly located on Highway.x31. The next day they drove • *
. toTlordda where they stayed at a Howard Johnson Mitel in the

vicinity of Fort Walton Beach. On M^ch425, 1968, they drove -to . . , 
■ Panama City, Florida, where they rented! kicobenette #4 of , the ’

Treasures Island Motel which was operated by BUD.HASTINGS and . ' 
his wife FRANCES. These iniiviiuais also owned'‘the nearby , 

■ Sunglow Motel. When- Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs.. WARD occupied kicebenette . J
#4 at the Treasures Isaand Mdel, no other iiliividulis were - 

' occupying the. motel.- ' ■ ' . . _
■ On'Ajpil 1, 1968, Rev. A.D. WILLAAMS KING of Louis- ' [

4' ' viiee feew to Panama City and was met at the airport by Mrs. ' ;
' WARD and Mrs. DAVIS, and on that date, he occupied the kicchenette'
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■ next to #4 at the Treasures Island Motel believed to be #5. ?• '.j

• • About 9:30 a.m., April 3, 1968, Mrs. WARD, Mrs, DAVIS '
and Rev. KING left Treasures Island Motel in Mrs. WARD’S auto- .[ 
mobile for the purpose of going to Memphis, Tennessee, to rati- ‘
'cipate in the scheduled April 5, 1968, march, Mrs. WARD left J

' • some-of her clothnng in kitchenette #4 at the Treasures Isaand j
Motel as she planned to'return to the motel after the march for .

: • further vacationing. Mrs. DAVIS does not believe that the owners /
‘ . of the motel, the HASTINGS, knew, at the tme Mrs.. DAVIS and her ■ --.-h? 

' . companions left the mofel that, they were going to Memphis^. but;?;?.;?
' t;he HASTINGS did know that Mrs,..'WARD planned' to. return in-a. few\

'days to the motel. ; .... ■ ' J

■ ■ • ' . Mrs. DAVIS later learned that when Mrs. WARD,' because .-{
'of the death, of Dr. -MARTIN LUTHER KING, decided not-Lto further ? .
vacation in Florida and had foown to Panama City.'on AppO- 6,.;.';,„.;-? 
1968,;to obtain the remainder of her clothing, that Mr.' and. '• ' " .-. ] 
Mrs. HASTINGS had.expressed, some dispeeasure to Mrs. WARD.,/?" . • .. r 

■ about having as guests Mrs. WARD,. Mrs. DAVIS and Rev." A.D. j.
? ..?/ : ;WILLAAMS KING. Mrs. DAVIS boUeved the HASTINGS originally ■ j

' came from Bimmnngaarn and ritllied that Rev. A.D. WILLAAMS KING..;.., 
used to'pas-tor a church, there. " • • j.???';’??^

. Mrs./DAVIS and Mrs. WARD-and Rev.. KANG .arrived in.
: ' Memmhgs, Teiiessee fom Panama City, Florida, and:registered

• at the ■Lorranne'Motel at about 1 a.m., Aphil .4j--/1968. Rev. . . ; Il
. KING .and Mrs. DAVIS did the registering and Mrs. -DAVIS occupied

. Room 201 and Mrs. WARD. Room 207. ' . . '

immediately upon their arrival at tie lorr^ne •
. ' ' . Motel, .Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. A.D. WILLAAMS KING staged

' mating inquiry of other guests at tie motel as to tie where- : _ .
. . abouts-of Rev. Kind's brother,. Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He cou!Ld -

' ' - ' not be looted at the motel and HOSEA WILLAAMS remarked that .
. > \ Dr. KING was at a straeegy meeting at a church, the name of

which Mrs. DAVIS recalls as the Ch1lutcg of the Mimimal Salary |
• (Phooneic). -Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS. and Rev. KING then wnt to [ 

.... the church, but Dr. KING was. not there. Rev/ANDRWW YOUNG and • . - ■ 
■ ' • ■ some-other people, idintities. not .known to Mrs. DAVIS but • 1
. spearing to be-possibly local pastors, and ministers, were .hold--:.

; ■ ■ • it ng a meeting at the church.' A man caieed ’’CABBAGE” was speak- '
’ • ing at the meeting when Mrs. DAVIS and her companions lrrived,■
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3 . ' . ' • ' ■ " ' .?77''

V ' " but Mrs. DAVIS and her companions did not stay at, the meeting 771
I upon learning Dr. KING was not there Mrs. DAVIS and her com-"\^7 

"7 ' panions went to a smaller room in the church'where they met' f'..;
Rev. JESSE JACKSON from Chicago, Ilft-nois and conversed with ;

77 7 Rev. JACKSON for a few minutes. • ' '
•7 ■ • Mrs. DAVIS and her companions thereafter rtiuined to -

the Lofranne Mooel ariiytng about 3 am., and the three of them
...7- want to’ Room 207. Here they conversed among themselves-with -

■.' the door to the motel room open for about an hour or an hour • .
<-^ ■ and a half at which point Mrs. DAVIS .happened to observe a taxi 
. cab', identity not recalled, arriving at the motel and to depart • 
• '' from the cab Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, Rev. RALPH ABERNATHY, . • ' '

. . • and Rev. BERNARD.LEE. -Mrs. WARD immeddately went out and,in- - .
vited the three individuals into .Room 207. Doctor KING arfdT^ 

' his companions jonned Mrs'. DAVIS and her companions in •Room ■ 
■ ' , ■ 207. After approximately five minutes Revs. ABERNATHY and..^

lee left the room, presumably to go to their own rooms. ' MrsT^TT" 
" DAVIS, Mrs'. WARD, Dr.. KING and Rev. .KING remained in Room.-207 ' • ■

. • unil-about-57a.m. wheh.Dr. KING left, advising he was going to ■
. ■ Room 306. " 7- • • . ' .

. . . /7' 7 During the conversation by •the.vabovt iniividuaS■s in . .7.
■ Room 207-no-one made any mention of indication that they'-were- 77

'771 fearfuL.of any attempt ••.being made f^t day on Dr. KING'.s. life. '

"■•.^■7 • After Dr. KING left Room 207,. Mrs. DAVIS also left 7 
. 777. the-room and went to Room. 201. About one-hhaf hour -late*, • . 7 7'.... 

’ <7'77Dr. KING came t:o Room 201 and visieed withers.- DAVIS for about ' .
. an hour, the talk consisting of general ma alters, Mrs.. DAVIS . -.7.n

7-77. remembering speifically that during ms time she .mtioni^^^-- - 
.7 to Dr. KING that Miss KATHERINE PEDIN of Kentucky was running 7,77 7. 

■7 . - ' for U.S. Senator from Kentucky, and Dr. KING indicted he had ' '•7' ' 
■ - melt Miss PEDIN as she had intevvtewed. him as.-a member' of the _"-.-.. '
7" President’s Co!lmission on Civil Disorders. Also during this .

77, . visit Mrs. DAVIS told Dr KING'that in. view of the-mrch^in;: 7, ^77 
• Memmpis, Ttnntsstt having been rescheduled from Appil 5 to 7;.?

■ 'Aprrl 8, 1968, Mrs. DAVIS would probably not remain in Memphis
7. over the weekend, but would return to Louisville. However,-Dr.7-: 

' . KING'asked- that before Mrs. DAVIS made a final de^isoon he < '77
would Ike to-'talk to her fi^■ihtr about this but that he had 

. to'leave as he had a strategy meeting rlannei in-Room 306 at • • 
7 ■ 8 a.m., Apil 4, 1968, and he anticppaeed he would re-^onta^
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